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 Town of Duanesburg 
Planning Board Agenda 

JULY 17, 2025 

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED, DELETED, OR ORDER CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE 
 

The Town of Duanesburg offers Planning Board Meetings via zoom if you are unable to 
attend the meeting in person. Please be advised this is for viewing purposes only: 

Town of Duanesburg is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

Topic: Town of Duanesburg's Planning Board Zoom Meeting 

Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime 

Join Zoom Meeting 

Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498 

Passcode: 848175 

Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656 

Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498 

Passcode: 848175 

 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION BY CHAIRPERSON JEFFERY SCHMITT 
 
 
 
OPEN FORUM 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
 
#24-21 VZW – Duanesburg ES: SBL#76.00-1-12.311 located at 822 Chadwick Road is 
seeking a special use permit needed for a proposed cell tower. Under local law #4 of 2001 
“Telecommunications Facilities Law” of The Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.  
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
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#25-05 Dawson, Ashley: SBL# 26.00-2-19.2 located on Mariaville Scotch Road is seeking a 
minor 2 lot subdivision needed to make 1 parcel into 2 parcels. Under The Town of 
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance section 3.4 “minor subdivision” and a special use permit 
needed to construct 2, 2-unit town houses. Under The Town of Duanesburg Zoning 
Ordinance section 8.4(8) “dwelling, two-family.” 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
#25-12 McHugh, Kevin: SBL# 64.00-1-35 located on Route 30, Lot 3 (C-1) is seeking a 
special use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. Under The 
Town of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
#25-14 Page, Sarah: SBL# 64.00-1-38 located on Route 30, Lot 6 (C-1) is seeking a special 
use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. Under The Town 
of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
#25-15 Page, Sarah: SBL# 64.00-1-37 located on Route 30, Lot 5 (C-1) is seeking a special 
use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. Under The Town 
of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
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OLD BUSINESS: 
 
 
#25-10 James, John Jr: SBL# 76.00-1-12.311 located on Chadwick Rd (R-2) is seeking a 
major 3 lot subdivision. Under The Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance section 3.5 
“major subdivision.” 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
#25-11 Proctor, Deanna: SBL# 68.00-3-30.41 located at 1928 Western Turnpike (C-1) is 
seeking a lot line adjustment to create a driveway for a land locked parcel. Under The Town 
of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance section 4. 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
 
SKETCH PLAN REVIEW: NONE. 
 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS:  
 
 
#25-16 Gemmiti, Paul: SBL# 52.00-1-12.6 located at 1756 McGuire School Rd. (R-2) is 
seeking a 30’ x 50’ lot line adjustment to change boundary. Under The Town of Duanesburg 
Subdivision Ordinance, local law #2 of the 2016 section 4 “lot line adjustment 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
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OTHER: NONE. 
 
 
 
MINUTE APPROVAL: 
JUNE 19, 2025, PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES: 
Comments: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Approved: Yes ________       No _______ 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT: NEXT MEETING WILL BE HELD AUGUST 21, 2025 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

PLANNING BOARD 
TOWN OF DUANESBURG 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, THAT THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF 

DUANESBURG, NEW YORK, WILL MEET AT THE TOWN HALL IN THE TOWN 

OF DUANESBURG, 5853 WESTERN TURNPIKE, ON July 17, 2025 AT 

7:00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE 

APPLICATION OF: 

 

#24-21 VZW – Duanesburg ES: SBL#76.00-1-12.311 located at 822 Chadwick 
Road is seeking a special use permit needed for a proposed cell tower. Under local 
law #4 of 2001 “Telecommunications Facilities Law” of The Town of Duanesburg 

Zoning Ordinance. 
 

APPLICATION INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS 
 

 
BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRPERSON 

PLANNING BOARD 

TOWN OF DUANESBURG 

CHAIRPERSON 

 

Join Zoom Meeting (view only) https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499746075 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075 

Passcode: 130214 Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075 Passcode: 13021 
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ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 
 
Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

 
TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  

Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

 

Municipality: 
 
_________________________ 
 
(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 
 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment                           Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment   Use Variance  
Subdivision Review                Area Variance  
Site Plan Review    Other (specify)__________________________________ 

 
PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________   

SUBJECT:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.    
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available) 

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body 
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review 
act.   

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 

Signature 
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ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 
 
Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

 
TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  

Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

 

Municipality: 
 
_________________________ 
 
(tel.) 386-2225 
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ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment                           Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment   Use Variance  
Subdivision Review                Area Variance  
Site Plan Review    Other (specify)__________________________________ 

 
PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________   

SUBJECT:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.    
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available) 

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body 
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review 
act.   

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 

Signature 
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1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 

Signature 

 

 



Suzanne Florio

11165 Western TPKE

Esperance NY 12066

Daniel Nesti

990 Youngs Rd

Delanson NY 12053





GJD Holdings LLC (John James JR)

822 Chadwick Rd

Delanson NY 12053

Hayed



 

ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 
 
Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

 
TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  

Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

 

Municipality: 
 
_________________________ 
 
(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 
 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment                           Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment   Use Variance  
Subdivision Review                Area Variance  
Site Plan Review    Other (specify)__________________________________ 

 
PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________   

SUBJECT:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.    
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available) 

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body 
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review 
act.   

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 

Signature 

 

 



TOWN OF DUANESBURG PLANNING BOARD 

 

PROPOSED 3 LOT MAJOR SUBDIVISION 

 

 Date of Notice: June 24, 2025 

 

To all Involved and Interested Agencies:  

 

This notice is issued pursuant to NY State Environmental Quality Review Act (Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations at 6 NYCRR Part 617 

(collectively, w“SEQRA”) to designate the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board (the “Planning 

Board”) as the Lead Agency for the project below.  

 

Please take notice that the Planning Board has received an application for #25-10 John James Jr a 

major 3 lot sub division for the intent to build a single-family dwelling. The Project is located on 

tax map parcel 76.00-1-12.311 on Chadwick Road, Duanesburg, New York. The parcel is 

currently undeveloped. The property is owned by John E. James Jr. The parcel is within or abuts 

a County Agricultural District. The property is zoned R-2. 

 

Based on the attached information submitted to the Planning Board, this action is a Type 2 

Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR §§ 617.4(b).  

 

Under the SEQRA regulations, the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board intends to establish 

itself as the lead agency for the environmental review of the Project and to conduct a coordinated 

review. This notification is being sent to all involved and interested agencies to state the intent of 

the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board to assume lead agency status for this application. If you 

have any objections, please submit them in writing within 30 days of the notice date above to the 

Planning Board at the above address.  

 

Involved agencies should fill out the attached form stating their position on lead agency status 

for this matter and return it to the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board within (30) days of the 

date of this notice. If you do not respond within thirty (30) days, it will be assumed that your 

agency does not wish to serve as lead agency for this matter. As required by SEQRA, you will 

continue to receive copies of all SEQRA determinations, SEQRA documents and notices.  

 

Thank you kindly for your cooperation.  

Very truly yours, 

 

Jeff Schmidt, Chair  

 

On behalf of the Town of   

Duanesburg Planning Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachments to this Notice:  

 

Exhibit A: Lead Agency Consent Form;  

Exhibit B: Application Documentation and SEQRA Full EAF Part1;  

 

Copies of this Notice shall be sent to the following Involved or Interested Agencies:  

 

NYSDOH  

Schenectady County Planning  

NYSDEC  

NYS Agriculture and Markets  

Schenectady County Department of Public Works 

NYS Historic Preservation Office 

Albany County Planning 

Town of Knox 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Exhibit A 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

TOWN OF DUANESBURG PLANNING BOARD 

 

CONSENT TO SEQRA LEAD AGENCY 

 

 

Name of Involved Agency:     ______________________________  
 

Proposed Lead Agency:   Town of Duanesburg Planning Board  

 

Name of Action:    #25-10 James, John Jr  

 

Classification of Action:   Type 1  

 

On behalf of _____ involved agency, I acknowledge receipt of the enclosed Notice to Designate 

SEQRA Lead Agency in this matter.  

 

The above-named involved agency hereby: (please check one)  

 

( )  CONSENTS to the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board acting as the SEQRA lead 

agency in this application and requests that the undersigned continue to receive copies of all 

SEQRA determinations, SEQRA documents and notices in this matter.  

 

( )  DOES NOT CONSENT to the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board acting as SEQRA 

lead agency in this application and desires that ______________________________ serve as 

lead agency. To contest lead agency designation, the undersigned intends to follow the 

procedures outlined in the SEQRA regulations--6 NYCRR § 617.6(b)(5).  

 

( )  TAKES NO POSITION on lead agency designation.  

 

 

______________________________   ______________________________ 

Date         Signature  

 

 

______________________________   ______________________________ 

Involved Agency name (printed)     Title  

 

Please return to: Town of Duanesburg Town Planning Board  

 

via email to cparslow@duanesburg.net with a copy to  

Tbakner@woh.com  

or  

via regular mail to  

The Town of Duanesburg Town Offices.  

5853 Western Turnpike  

Duanesburg, New York 12056  

Attn: Chris Parslow 

 

mailto:Tbakner@woh.com
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ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 
 
Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

 
TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  

Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

 

Municipality: 
 
_________________________ 
 
(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 
 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment                           Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment   Use Variance  
Subdivision Review                Area Variance  
Site Plan Review    Other (specify)__________________________________ 

 
PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________   

SUBJECT:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.    
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available) 

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body 
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review 
act.   

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 

Signature 
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Town of Duanesburg 

Planning Board Minutes 

June 19, 2025  

Draft Copy 

 

 

MEMBERS’ PRESENT: 

Chairman Schmitt, Vice Chairman Harris, Board Member Hoffman, Board Member Houghton, 

Board Member Novak, Board Member Walpole. Also Attending: Town Attorney Terresa 

Bakner, Town Planner Chris Parslow and Lindsay Althiser Town Building, Planning and Zoning 

Clerk. 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 

Chairperson Schmitt opened the meeting at 7:00pm and welcomed everyone to the Planning 

Board meeting. 

 

 

OPEN FORUM:  

 

Chairman Schmitt/ Vice Chairman Harris made a motion to open the open forum. 

Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member 

Houghton aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

No comments were made.  

 

Vice Chairman Harris/ Board Member Houghton made a motion to close the open forum. 

Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member 

Hoffman aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye.  Approved. 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: NONE. 

 

 

Jeffery Schmitt, Planning Board Chair 

Michael Harris, Vice Chairman  

Chris Parslow, Town Planner 

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney 

Lindsay Althiser, Planning Clerk 

             Elizabeth Novak, Board Member 

Joshua Houghton, Board Member 

Matthew Hoffman, Board Member 

Michael Walpole, Board Member 

 

 

TOWN OF DUANESBURG 

SCHENECTADY COUNTY 

 



 

 

OLD BUSINESS: 

 

 

#24-21 VZW – Duanesburg ES: SBL#76.00-1-12.311 located at 822 Chadwick Road is 

seeking a special use permit needed for a proposed cell tower. Under local law #4 of 2001 

“Telecommunications Facilities Law” of The Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Chairman Schmitt/ Board Member Novak made a motion to set the public hearing #24-21 

VZW – Duanesburg ES for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member Novak aye, Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member 

Hoffman aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

 

#25-07 Red Fox Orchards: SBL# 64.00-1-1.1 located at 11338 Western Tpke is seeking a 

special use permit needed for a retail business with an existing building under The Town of 

Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance section 11.4(24) “uses permitted by special use permit, 

retail business.” 

 

Chairman Schmitt stated that the answer from county planning came back, and they raised no 

issues with the project.  

 

Board Member Hoffman/ Vice Chairman Harris made a motion to accept the site plan and 

the special use permit of #25-07 Red Fox Orchard with the condition that they receive a DOT 

highway work permit.  

Board Member Hoffman aye, Vice Chairman Harris aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member 

Houghton aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

 

#25-05 Dawson, Ashley: SBL# 26.00-2-19.2 located on Mariaville Scotch Road is seeking a 

minor 2 lot subdivision needed to make 1 parcel into 2 parcels. Under The Town of 

Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance section 3.4 “minor subdivision” and a special use permit 

needed to construct 2, 2-unit town houses. Under The Town of Duanesburg Zoning 

Ordinance section 8.4(8) “dwelling, two-family.” 

 

Dave Kimmer of ABD engineers and a representative for the applicant Ashley Dawson stated 

that they had their surveyors go back to the property to see exactly what was going on with the 

curb cut and they found that they do have room to put a second driveway between the edge of the 

slope and the existing retaining wall. They will be able to create 2 – 11foot wide driveways with 

a 1-foot brick or stone paver divider which terminates right at the property line. Mr. Kimmer 

stated that they were in contact with DOT regarding this proposition and they accepted it. Vice 

Chairman Schmitt asked what the new calculations for disturbance would be. Mr. Kimmer 

responded that the disturbance is now about 0.94 acres. Board Member Houghton asked because 

the driveways are so long if they would need a turnaround for emergency services. Mr. Kimmer 

responded that they do each have an open parking area where they could turn around. The code 
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enforcement officer Chris Parslow stated that turnarounds need to be every 500 feet to which Mr. 

Kimmer responded they entire length of the property is only 390 feet. Board Member Hoffman 

recommends that the area of disturbance being so close to 1 acre that they should put a “limit of 

disturbance fence” so they can’t encroach beyond it which the code enforcement officer would 

need to enforce. 

 

Board Member Novak/ Board Member Houghton made a motion to set the public hearing of 

#25-05 Dawson, Ashley for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice 

Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

 

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:  

 

#25-10 James, John Jr: SBL# 76.00-1-12.311 located on Chadwick Rd (R-2) is seeking 
a major 3 lot subdivision. Under The Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance 
section 3.5 “major subdivision.” 
 

Mr. James stated that he plans to sell his farmland on the Albany County side then build a 

smaller home on the Schenectady County side. In addition, he will be keeping the farmland on 

the Schenectady County side. Board Member Houghton asks if the road for the proposed 

Verizon cell tower would be through lot two to which Mr. James confirmed. Town Attorney 

Bakner confirms that Mr. James will be left with 3 lots total. Mr. James responded that yes it will 

be 3 lots but still over 100 acres. Vice Chairman Harris told Mr. James that the board would like 

a plan that shows the entirety of the lot 1 on both sides of the road. Town Attorney Bakner stated 

that we need to circulate Mr. James’ application to, DEC, County DPW, Schenectady County 

DOH, SHPO, Albany County Town of Knox and AG and Markets because Mr. James’ property 

is in two counties, so we need to declare the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board lead agency.  

 

Board Member Novak/ Board Member Hoffman made a motion to declare the Town of 

Duanesburg lead agency for the major 3 lot subdivision of #25-10 James, John Jr and to table 

the application for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Hoffman aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice Chairman 

Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

NEW BUISINESS:  

 

#25-11 Proctor, Deanna: SBL# 68.00-3-30.41 located at 1928 Western Turnpike (C-
1) is seeking a lot line adjustment to create a driveway for a land locked parcel. 
Under The Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance section 4. 
 
Ms. Proctor stated that they are just looking to make a driveway so they can build a home. 
Ms. Proctor also stated that they want to keep the parcel with the barn separate from the 
parcel where they plan to build because they would eventually like to turn the barn into a 



 

 

homestead store as well as put their existing business into the other building on the 
property. Ms. Proctor went on to state that she would like to keep them separate mostly for 
insurance purposes.  Board Member Walpole that they would eventually need a special use 
permit to build the home since it is on a commercial lot. Ms. Proctor stated they will be 
back to do so when they a ready to start the building process. The planning board discussed 
with Ms. Proctor the need to modify lot 1 to give back some acre to lot 2 so it is not an 
undersized parcel. Ms. Proctor agreed with the modification to bring lot 2 to 2.3 acres.  
 

Board Member Novak/ Board Member Walpole made a motion to table the lot line 

adjustment of #25-11 Proctor, Deanna for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice Chairman 

Harris aye, Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member Houghton aye. Approved. 

 

 
#25-13 DeForest, Jonathan: SBL# 67.04-1-2.1 located at 606 North Mansion Road (R-
2) is seeking a lot line adjustment to transfer 3 acres from 184 Duanesburg Road 
under The Town of Duanesburg subdivision ordinance section 4. 
 
Town Attorney Baker recuses herself from review of the application.  
 
Mr. DeForest takes a moment to describe his application to the board. Stating that he 
currently owns property at 606 North Mansion Rd and is purchasing the land from 184 
Duane Lake Rd which is currently owned by Russ Kuon. Mr. DeForest went on to state that 
he has shown the location of the wells and sceptics as well as maintaining front, rear and 
side yard setbacks. Board Member Hoffman asks if there is an access easement to Duane 
Lake on the property.  Mr. DeForest states that there is an active access easement servicing 
a few neighboring parcels and the easement would stay in place.  
 
Vice Chairman Harris stated that the planning board has reviewed the Jonathan DeForest 
lot line adjustment and determined that the action neither creates nor increases any 
significant planning issues with respect to the existing potential future use of any involved 
parcels and that no additional lots will be created as a result of the lot line adjustment. We 
declare that the proposed action be exempt from any further subdivision review pursuant 
to section 3.4 and refer the applicants to the code enforcement officer to complete 
administration of the same.  
 
Vice Chairman Harris/ Board Member Houghton made a motion to accept the lot line 

adjustment of #25-13 DeForest, Jonathan determining that the action neither creates nor 
increases any significant planning issues with respect to the existing potential future use of 
any involved parcels and that no additional lots will be created as a result of the lot line 
adjustment. We declare that the proposed action be exempt from any further subdivision 
review pursuant to section 3.4 and refer the applicants to the code enforcement officer to 
complete administration of the same.  
Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member 

Hoffman aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 



 

Over➔ 
 

#25-12 McHugh, Kevin: SBL# 64.00-1-35 located on Route 30, Lot 3 (C-1) is seeking a 
special use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. 
Under The Town of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
 

Mr. McHugh took a moment to explain his application to the board stating that he is looking to 

build a new home on a commercial property. Town Attorney Bakner confirms with the applicant 

that he is aware the lot is in a commercial district and there is the potential for buildings with 

commercial uses to go in around him. Mr. McHugh states that he is aware of the commercial 

building already going in on lot 7 and is aware of the potential future commercial use. The board 

requested Mr. McHugh show the septic, well, driveway and home placement on the map done by 

a professional engineer. Mr. McHugh accepted. 

 

Board Member Hoffman/ Board Member Walpole made a motion to set the public hearing of 

#25-12 McHugh, Kevin for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member Walpole aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice 

Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye Board Member Novak aye. Approved. 

 

 
#25-14 Page, Sarah: SBL# 64.00-1-38 located on Route 30, Lot 6 (C-1) is seeking a 
special use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. 
Under The Town of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
 
#25-15 Page, Sarah: SBL# 64.00-1-37 located on Route 30, Lot 5 (C-1) is seeking a 
special use permit to construct a single-family dwelling in a commercial district. 
Under The Town of Duanesburg section 11.4 (10) 
 

Wayne and Barbara Page representatives for their daughter and applicant Sarah Page took a 

moment to describe to the board their plans for lots 5 and 6 of the Whipple subdivision. Like the 

previous applicant Mr. McHugh, they plan to build residential homes in a commercial district. 

Mr. and Mrs. Page state that their daughter is looking to build a single-family home on lot 5 and 

a single-family home on lot 6 with an accessory dwelling to be used as an in-law suite. The 

board also request that the applicant have the well, septic, home and driveway placement be 

added onto the map by a professional engineer. Again, the board reiterated that this is in a 

commercial district and there is the potential for commercial buildings to go in around them. The 

Pages understand. 

 

Board Member Novak/ Board Member Hoffman made a motion to set the public hearing of 

#25-14 Page, Sarah lot 6 for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Hoffman aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice Chairman 

Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

Board Member Hoffman/ Board Member Houghton made a motion to set the public hearing 

of #25-14 Page, Sarah lot 5 for the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice 

Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Novak aye Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 



 

 

OTHER:  

 

Joseph Serth – Religious Institution 

 

Mr. Serth stated “The last time I was allowed on the agenda the religious institution was tabled; 

you guys requested a licensed professional architect to give documentation that the site was 

incompliance. Chris gave me a nice email saying you wanted a licensed architect. So, Chris 

wrote to the New York State code saying ‘hey, what does this gentleman have to do?’ and they 

said, ‘hey, a licensed professional engineer or architect either are acceptable.’ Then your town 

attorney wrote a nice letter saying, ‘I don’t need a licensed architect.’ So, we hired a licensed 

engineer and what the licensed engineer did was what codes asked them to do which was with 

the 2020 building code go into it for the provisions in the 2020 building code for a change in 

occupancy and see what was needed so my proposed project currently has a structure on the 

property that is rated for assembly 2. So, we want it to be rated for both assembly 2 and assembly 

3. We have other structures in the town of Duanesburg multi-rated religious institutions that have 

multiple ratings. So, a licensed engineer went through and did a full analysis between assembly 2 

and assembly 3 and assembly 2 which it is currently rated is a higher rating than assembly 3, 

everything you need to be assembly 3 is covered by assembly 2. Assembly 2 has extra things 

where the number of people you can have in for sprinklers is at 100 where assembly 3 is at 300. 

Now, New York State Code Department said that a cursory review of the 2020 existing code 

work area compliance methods provisions for a change of occupancy indicate that an alteration 

would generally not be required except when the occupying significantly increases the load of 

the buildings existing facilities. So, they’re talking about toilets, there are now currently 6 toilets, 

and 1 urinal hooked up to the sewer district. That is enough for a rating of 600 people. Because 

the structure is tagged with assembly 2 at this time it can only be rated for 99. So, we have 6 

times the bathroom facilities needed. So, the structural engineer said, ‘hey, you’re good to go.’ 

So, in addition to that Terresa has eight other concerns she thought that were deficient about the 

site plan application. I submitted supporting documentation that all eight of her concerns were 

nonrelevant and we were supported by the DEC, county health department and code department 

with the exact codes and everything saying we’re good to go.   

 

Now, I would like to go through the eight concerns brough up by Terresa. Number 1, the timber 

frame needs to meet NYS building codes and cannot be used during winter unless heated and 

insulated. So, your code enforcement officer actually wrote to code asking does the building 

need to be heated and insulated and the answer I have is to provide some kind of heat between 

September 15th and May 15th if its going to be used and if I am going to insulate it, it’s got to be 

to code. Now, it doesn’t have to be insulated, it’s got to be heated.” Board Member Walpole 

states, “it has to be to energy code, does it not?” Mr. Serth responded “if I insulate it, it has to be 

to energy code. If I just heat it, because it can only be used 60 days a year it doesn’t have to meet 

energy code.” Board Member Hoffman stated, “not anymore, once it becomes a religious 

institution all of those…” Mr. Serth steps in to state “it is still limited to 60 days a year no matter 

what.” Board Member Hoffman asks why. Mr. Serth states “ok, one of the concerns Terresa had 

is it has to have public water..” Board Member Hoffman steps in to state “I think the problem is 

that we asked for this information to say here’s what the building is, this is what I would like to 

do, here is all the codes that need to be followed; a, b, c, d, e all of these items, does it meet it, 

does it not meet it. If it does meet it ok, if it doesn’t meet it this is how we’re going to mitigate it 
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and we have yet to receive that information.” Board Member Walpole asks to pause and asks “do 

we have a code plan? A code plan put together by either an architect or an engineer as either can 

do it. They can put together a code plan that shows the building rate usage, it shows assembly 

types, it shows egress, it shows the energy code. It means all of this stuff is on a code plan and 

that is what we are asking for.” Mr. Serth states “ok, so where in NYS codes what I have to do is 

to add, its already assembly 2 so it meets assembly 2 by NYS codes 2020. Chris has signed off 

on it, it doesn’t need it, it meets 2020 building code. I said I wasn’t going to use it as a religious 

institution between September 15th and May 15th. I sent that in an email so that takes care of all 

the energy code.” Board Member Walpole states, “I don’t think you could say we’re going to use 

a building for certain times of the year and then change it.” Mr. Serth states, “we’re limited by 

the health department for 60 days” to which Board Member Hoffman responded, “that’s the 

problem.” Mr. Serth goes on to state, “it’s the same limitations that was put on the last church 

you guys passed, they are limited to 60 days. The last church that was passed is limited to 60 

days a year because they don’t have public water. It’s a limitation on editors; the last one you 

passed.” Town attorney Bakner steps in to say, “he is referring to the county requirement. It’s the 

county public water supply. Remember when we did the Dollar General and the Dollar General 

had to put in a well that met certain requirements because it’s going to have people there and 

they could drink or flush toilets or whatever, it’s the same type of permit and the county; 

Dominic and Jennfer determine what facilities need to have those permits. It’s not something that 

the town does it’s something that the county does. It really has nothing to do with churches it has 

to do with community water supplies and that is where you are going to have a certain number of 

people, a certain number of days a year, you need to get your well approved by the county and 

you water quality testing.” Board Member Hoffman states, “my understanding is when you do a 

private well for a public water supply if its 125 people then I believe that you don’t have to go to 

a public water supply” to which Attorney Bakner states, “and its also timed durational, it’s both 

of those things.” Board Member Hoffman goes on to state, “in this case he’s going to have a 

building that has 100 people so how would he not need public water supply?” Attorney Bakner 

responds, “he could not need a public water supply if there was an enforceable limitation on the 

number of days a year you could operate.” Attorney Bakner goes on to say, “if you want, there’s 

3 engineers that the town uses that have been pre-approved, if you will, that can help get to the 

point, where it’s possible to understand what approvals are necessary for the project. That is up 

to the board whether you would like to do that or not.”  

 

Mr. Serth states, “you are saying you are not getting all the things you would normally get for the 

building to be built. This is a pre-existing building according to NYS code and we are only 

asking for an additional use. It should have been rated A3 to begin with, but it was rated A2. So, 

NYS codes said ‘we’re not building a building. We’re not building to 2020 standards. This was 

built to 2019 standards we don’t have to. According to NYS codes all we have to do is apply the 

code of what it takes to add an assembly rating.” Board Member Walpole states, “A project that I 

am working on right now is building an addition onto an existing building. They still have a code 

plan that shows the occupancy use. It shows all the information related to occupancies, egress 

requirements and that is what we are requesting.” Mr. Serth states, “we’re not building.” Board 

Member Walpole responds, “it does not matter. Your engineer or architect whoever you hire can 

put together a plan that shows the building and its going to have all that information on a code 

plan.” Vice Chairman Harris states, “it shows us how it complies.” Board Member Hoffman 

states, “once we have that then we can hire a TE who can review the information that you 



 

 

presented to us to make sure its accurate and complete and or meets all the different components 

of the codes.” Mr. Serth states, “I am willing to pay for the retainer for your engineer to talk to 

my engineer.” Board Member Hoffman states, “that’s not how this works. Joe, you’ve got to 

submit the relevant information.” Mr Serth responds, “I’ve got eight items, I’ve submitted the 

relative information signed off by the engineer and backed up by the DEC, health department 

and codes. All that documentation has been provided to you.” Board Member Walpole 

responded, “you provided a letter that says you did a site review, that’s fine, that’s great but 

you’ve got to put it together…” Mr. Serth steps in, “we gave you all the supporting 

documentation…” Board member Hoffman steps in, “Jeff as far as I am concerned we’ve 

requested the information and the applicant doesn’t want to provide the information requested.” 

Mr. Serth states, “I would like to request a sketch plan review from you first that’s provided by 

town code. We went through all this last time when we had to get assembly 2. So, everything we 

needed for assembly 2 for the building blueprints and everything else was provided.” Board 

Member Hoffman steps in to say, “but it is a completely different use.” Mr. Serth responded, 

“NO, it’s an add-on use which is less restricted.” Board Member Novak states, “but it is a change 

in use” to which Board Member Hoffman stated, “I believe when it’s a change in use you have to 

do a current code review. You have to change and make sure the building when you are changing 

the use has to conform to the current code.”  

 

Board Member Houghton states, “the last plan that we approved the last time you were in here; 

we are not using the same building in the same way because now 218 which was contingent on 

the use of that as a bed and breakfast to support the use of that parcel is now a rectory or 

something else. So, there is more information we need to find out on how the whole area is being 

used.” Mr. Serth responds, “ok, the two other houses, number 1 you have religious institutions 

that have their church, they have their banquet hall, and they have rental houses on the property 

with no change. So, there’s residential structures, there’s no change there we don’t have to get 

any code compliance or anything with that.” Board Member Houghton goes on to say, “the way 

that all these buildings were approved before, the wedding venue was using that so you could 

access that parcel for the whole. Now it being a rectory changes things. So, if you’re saying 

there’s 6 toilets and a urinal, are you including the ones in 218 or are you saying there’s 6 toilets 

in the one building,” Mr. Serth responds, “ok, so, with the bathroom facilities if you exclude the 

2 residentials there’s 3 toilets and 1 urinal. That’s enough for 300 people and we are only rated 

for 100.” Board Member Houghton goes on to say, “So, this is the type of information we need. 

We need to understand how all of the different thing of two different parcels are coming into 

play.” Board Members Hoffman steps into say, “and not verbally, it has to be shown on a set of 

plans that is signed by an engineer. Just provide the information and we will meet with you. Jeff, 

I would recommend that if we get the information he be put on the meeting but until then we 

have nothing to look at other than this back and forth.”  

 

Chairman Schmitt states, “on the code issue all we had is a letter from Father and Son’s 

Engineering that said he did a code sweep and everything is good, but now you have to take that 

information and show it on a plan. Show what constitutes the code sweep. What exactly did the 

guy do. We need the itemized report of each one of the codes.” Mr. Serth responds, “according 

to NYS codes. You have to do a code comparison between assembly 2 and 3 and if there are any 

differences you have to address it, there are no differences.” Board Member Houghton responds, 

“but you need to put the detail down. S3 requires a 75-foot egress and S2 requires 80-foot egress. 
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Show that you comply. Say you need a fire alarm in each, then show that you on the plan that 

you have a fire alarm. You have to go line by line and show how you comply with each section 

of code. You can’t just write a blanket statement saying its code complaint, you need the detail to 

show it.” Mr. Serth responds, “this is the same exact information I have supplied before. There is 

no difference in code.” Board Member Novak responds, “but you are changing the uses and we 

in terms of showing due diligence for the town as the planning board need the documentation.” 

Vice Chairman Harris states, “if you presented the information previously like you just said take 

that documentation, updates it for S2 and S3, show that comparison and resubmit it. If you 

already have it, it won’t take an engineer long.” Joe Serth states, “we didn’t do any of that last 

time to make it A2.” Vice Chairman Harris responds, “didn’t you just say you submitted all that 

last time” to which Mr. Serth responded, “we submitted everything you wanted to show that it 

was rated for assembly 2. None of this was done for that.” Board Member Novak goes on to 

state, “you acknowledge that you are changing uses, so regardless of what you’ve submitted 

before we need to understand and have documentation to support. It sounds like he has done it, 

it’s just a matter of presenting the information.” 

 

Mr. Serth states, “let me ask you one more question. Once we get this taken care of if I want to 

do a separate building, say a timber frame structure after I submit the first site plan do I have to 

come back to you or just go to Chris and say I want to add another building onto the property.” 

Board Member Houghton responds, “we need to know what the grand plan is. You are just 

segmenting and keep coming back with different iterations.” Board Member Novak asks Mr. 

Serth if he plans on doing this now to which Mr. Serth responds, “no, not right now. Research 

shows that with 2020 building codes a pavilion would require a bathroom in it, and it would have 

to be rated assembly 2, which means sprinklers and I’m just pointing that out because another 

institution in the town of Duanesburg just got a permit. They’re constructing a pavilion which 

according to building code would need a bathroom and it doesn’t have a bathroom.” Board 

Member Hoffman asks Mr. Serth what that has to do with his application to which he responds, 

“absolutely nothing.” Board Member Hoffman asks, “then why are you even talking about it?” to 

which Mr. Serth responded, “Because we were planning the second building and I was putting 

all the provision on it. Number 1, Jeff I’ve wasted enough of your time tonight. Thank you very 

much. Chris, anytime you want to come inspect the property you’re more than welcome. Ok, I 

appreciate everybody’s time, and we will be moving forward with this project.” Board Member 

Novak asks Mr. Serth if he understands exactly what they are asking him for, to which Mr. Serth 

responded, “So, you want all the documentation which should have been exactly the same for 

assembly 3 to be tacked on to the assembly 2.” Board Member Novak responds, “we are looking 

for something more specific...” Board Member Walpole steps in to say, “if you go back to your 

engineer and ask for a code plan they will know what that means. The reason we said architect is 

typically building structure is done by an architect. Engineering doesn’t typically do building, it 

doesn’t mean that they can’t it’s just not typical. Usually when it comes to building occupancy 

that’s usually done by an AIA.” Mr. Serth responded, “I was hoping to find the one that was 

done for 2009 for the church, there was no such thing we did as far as security. So, I was hoping 

for a new stamp of what the town is requiring. So, the eight things that were requested in the 

letter I don’t need to provide those to the board, correct?” Board Member Hoffman responded, 

“you have to provide a code scrub for the building.” Mr. Serth responds, “a code scrub, so not 

these eight things?” Board Member Hoffman responded, “those all have to do with the code 

compliance issues, has to do with energy codes, with water usage, that’s all apart of the code 



 

 

scrub.” Chairman Schmitt steps in to say, “with the code scrub done it would be very easy to 

compile the responses to those issues.” Mr. Serth responds, “have you all had a chance to look 

through all eight issues that were addressed in that letter? Are all nonrelevant according to the 

state. That what I am being told I need to have, the thing for over an acre from ENCON that’s 

not correct, right?” Board Member Houghton asks, “are you talking about the SWPPP?” Mr. 

Serth responds, “yeah.” The board responds, “we have no idea, it depends on the disturbance.” 

Mr. Serth responds, “in the letter it says I need a SWPPP” Board Member Hoffman responds, 

“we don’t have a plan!” Mr. Serth responds, “the plan that is on the board shows less than an 

acre, if I’m less than an acre I don’t need a SWPPP. The letter I got from Terresa says, ‘you’ve 

got 40 parking spaces’ somebody calculated I was over an acre I need a SWPPP.” Code 

Enforcement Office Chris Parslow responds, “that was based off the map that you showed us 

with all the parking spots.” Board Member Houghton steps in to say, “and if that is what you are 

proposing then that is what you would need.” Board Member Hoffman states, “again, that’s part 

of the code scrub. It’s going to tell you how many parking spaces you need, the type of coverage 

that it is, and you engineer is going to have to fit that amount of parking spaces onto your plan 

and if it is over an acre you are going to need a SWPPP.” Mr. Serth responds, “Ok, we’ve got 75 

and its less than an acre.” Board Member Hoffman states, “you don’t have 75 right now.” Mr. 

Serth responds, “74 on the plan.” Board Member Hoffman states, “they’re in grass.” Mr. Serth 

responds, “no, they’re graveled.” Board Member Hoffman reiterates, “again, these are all the 

things to go through on the plan.” Mr. Serth responds, “I know you want it in the plan. Just look 

through the documentation I provided you, ok. We don’t need bathrooms in the building, we 

don’t need a SWPPP, we’re doing no plan, we’re not going to touch the building, we’re not 

going to add anything. I appreciate your time.” 

 

Vice Chairman Harris/ Board Member Novak made a motion to table Joseph Serth – 
Religious Institution until the July 17, 2025, meeting.  

Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Novak aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member 

Hoffman aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

 

MINUTE APPROVAL:  

Vice Chairman Harris/ Board Member Houghton made a motion to approve the May 15, 

2025, meeting minutes. 

Vice Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Board Member 

Hoffman aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Board Member Hoffman/Board Member Houghton made a motion to adjourn the June 19, 

2025, meeting. 

Board Member Hoffman aye, Board Member Houghton aye, Chairman Schmitt aye, Vice 

Chairman Harris aye, Board Member Novak aye, Board Member Walpole aye. Approved. 

 
 

I, Lindsay Althiser, Town Planning and Zoning Clerk of the Town of Duanesburg, hereby certify that this is a true and accurate 

transcript of the Planning Board Meeting held on Thursday May 15, 2025.  
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